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General Notice No. 549 of 2020
THE PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

Order made by the Minister under regulation 13(2) of the Prevention and Mitigation of
Infectious Disease (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020

1. Noticeis hereby given that by virtue of the powers vested in me under regulation 13(2) of the Prevention
and Mitigation of the Infectious Disease (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020, I consider it necessary and
expedient, in the interest of public health, to declare the areas specified in the Appendix to be restricted
areas.

2. The only persons entitled to enter and leave the restricted areas are those who have been authorised by
the Commissioner of Police.

3. Anpolice officer or a member of the armed forces may —

(a) arrest a person whom he finds attempting to enter a restricted area if he has reason to suspect that
the person has not been authorised under paragraph 2;

(b) arrest a person who is in a restricted area without permission for such time as may be necessary
to ensure his orderly removal from the restricted area; and

(c) remove a person who is in a restricted area without permission.
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4. Any person who —
(a) without lawful authority, enters or remains in a restricted area;
(b) absconds, or attempts to abscond, from the place where he is isolated or quarantined; or
(c) obstructs, whilst being isolated or quarantined, a person in the discharge of his functions,

shall commit an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding 500 rupees and to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 6 months.

5. General Notice No. 546 of 2020 is hereby revoked.

DR. K. K. S. JAGUTPAL
Minister of Health and Wellness

2 April 2020

APPENDIX

RESTRICTED AREAS

QUARANTINE CENTRES
Adventist Centre de Jeunesse Belle Mare
Ambre Mauritius Hotel
Anse La Raie Youth Centre
Asso Villa Belle Mare
Be Cosy Apart Hotel
Beau Bassin Police Training School
Calodyne sur Mer Hotel
Casuarina Resort & Spa
C Mauritius Hotel (Constance Palma)

Dr. J. Burty David Senior Citizens Recreation
Centre, Pointe aux Sables

Emeraude Beach Attitude Hotel
Gold Crest Business Hotel

Lady Sushil Ramgoolam Recreation Centre,
Pointe aux Piments

Le Chaland Coast Guard Training School
Le Champ De Mars Hotel

Les Casernes Curepipe Police Training School

ADDRESS
Coastal Road, Belle Mare
Coastal Road Palmar, Belle Mare 41604
Royal Road, Anse La Raie, Cap Malheureux
La Pelouse, Coastal Road, Belle Mare
Coastal Road, Trou aux Biches
Subramanien Bharati Road, Beau Bassin-Rose Hill
St Francois Street, Coastal Road, Calodyne
Coastal Road, Trou aux Biches
Coastal Road, Palmar

Coastal Road, Pointe aux Sables

Coastal Road, Belle Mare
St Jean Road, Quatre Bornes

Mont Choisy Coast Road, Grande Pointe aux
Piments

Le Chaland, Near Shandrani Hotel

Champ de Mars, 22 Frere Félix De Valois Street
Port Louis 11404

2

Les Casernes, Curepipe
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Long Mountain Hospital

Mahebourg Hospital

Manisa Hotel

Mauricia Beachcomber Resort & Spa
New ENT Hospital

New Souillac Hospital

Pointe Jerome Youth Training Centre
Quatre Soeurs Refuge Centre
Radisson Blu Resort & Spa

Recif Attitude Hotel

Riva Bella Residence

Solana Beach Mauritius

SSR Senior Citizens Recreation Centre,

Belle Mare
Tamassa Resort Hotel

Vacoas Detention Centre

Veranda Grand Baie Hotel & Spa
Veranda Palmar Beach Hotel

Victoria Beachcomber Resort & Spa

B19, Baillache, Long Mountain
Mahebourg

Coastal Road, Flic-en-Flac

Royal Road, Grand Baie 30512
Vacoas

Cr. Morisson Street and Dr. Wiehe Street, Souillac
Coastal Road, Mahebourg

La Chapelle Road, Quatre Soeurs
Coastal Road, Post Lafayette 41519
B38, Pointe aux Biches

Pointe aux Sables

Coastal Road, Belle Mare, 415182
Coastal Road, Belle Mare

Coastal Road, Bel Ombre

John Kennedy Street, Vacoas (Behind Vacoas
Police Station)

Royal Road, Grand Baie
Coastal Road, Belle Mare
Coastal Road, Pointe aux Piments 21304
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General Notice No. 550 of 2020

(Act No. 59 of 1969)

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by
Section 7 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from
Monday 6™ April, 2020 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for the
purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 516 of 2020 is hereby cancelled.

27 April 2020

Mauritius Revenue Authority

Port Louis

Country

Argentina
Australia
Bahrain
Brazil
Canada
China
COMESA

Czech Republic ...

Democratic

Republic of Congo

Denmark
Egypt
EMU
Hong Kong
Hungary
India
Indonesia
Israel
Japan
Jordan
Kenya
Korea

Kuwait

Malagasy Republic

Malawi
Malaysia

Mexico

Currency

. Peso
. Dollar
. Dinar
. Real
. Dollar
. Yuan

. Comesa Dollar

Koruna

Congo Franc

. Krone

. Pound

. Euro

. Dollar

. Forint

. Rupee

. 100 Rupiah
. Shekel
. 100 Yen
. Dinar

. Shilling
. Won

. Dinar

100 Ariary

. Kwacha
. Ringitt

. Peso

Code

ARS

. AUD
. BHD

BRL
CAD
CNY

. CMD

CZK

CDF

. DKK

EGP
EUR

HUF

IDR
ILS
JPY
JOD
KES

. KRW
. KWD
. MGA
. MWK
. MYR
. MXN

Value in Rupees
asat 01.04.2020

0.6174
24.77970
105.0481
7.6294
28.1638
5.6059
39.7082
1.5968

0.0233
5.8633
2.5308
43.7377
5.1219
0.1213
0.5273
02417
11.1964
36.5900
56.0850
0.3778
0.0325
126.9850
1.0687
0.0544
9.1875
1.6703

Country

Myanmar
New Zealand
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Saudi Arabia
Seychelles
Singapore
South Africa
Sri Lanka
Sweden
Switzerland
Taiwan
Tanzania
Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey

UA Emirates
US.A.

Uganda

United Kingdom ...

Uruguay
Vietnam

Zambia

Currency

. Kyat

. Dollar

. Krone

. Omani Rial
. Rupee

. Riyal

. Rupee

. Dollar

. Rand

. Rupee

. Krona

. Franc

. New Taiwan Dollar
. Shilling

. Baht

. Tunisia Dinar
. Turkish Lira
. Dirham

. Dollar

. Shilling

Pound Sterling

. Peso Uruguayo
100 Vietnam Dong

. Kwacha

Code Value in Rupees

. MMK
. NZD
. NOK
. OMR

PKR
SAR
SCR
SGD
ZAR
LKR
SEK
CHF
TWD
178
THB

TRY

. AED

USDh

. UGX

GBP

. UYU

VND

. ZMW

asat 01.04.2020

0.0287
23.6542
3.8321
103.1382
0.2396
10.5495
2.9005
28.1300
2.2591
0.2101
4.0049
41.3068
1.3096
0.0172
1.2091
13.8791
6.0030
10.8114
39.7082
0.0105
48.9072
0.9076
0.1683
2.1884
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