

THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF MAURITIUS

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

No. 37 – Port Louis : Thursday 2 April 2020 – Rs. 25.00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

549 — Order made by the Minister under regulation 13(2) of the Prevention and Mitigation of Infectious Disease (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020

550 — The Customs Tariff Act

General Notice No. 549 of 2020

THE PUBLIC HEALTH ACT

Order made by the Minister under regulation 13(2) of the Prevention and Mitigation of Infectious Disease (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020

- 1. Notice is hereby given that by virtue of the powers vested in me under regulation 13(2) of the Prevention and Mitigation of the Infectious Disease (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020, I consider it necessary and expedient, in the interest of public health, to declare the areas specified in the Appendix to be restricted areas.
- 2. The only persons entitled to enter and leave the restricted areas are those who have been authorised by the Commissioner of Police.
- 3. A police officer or a member of the armed forces may
 - (a) arrest a person whom he finds attempting to enter a restricted area if he has reason to suspect that the person has not been authorised under paragraph 2;
 - (b) arrest a person who is in a restricted area without permission for such time as may be necessary to ensure his orderly removal from the restricted area; and
 - (c) remove a person who is in a restricted area without permission.

- **4.** Any person who
 - (a) without lawful authority, enters or remains in a restricted area;
 - (b) absconds, or attempts to abscond, from the place where he is isolated or quarantined; or
 - (c) obstructs, whilst being isolated or quarantined, a person in the discharge of his functions,

shall commit an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding 500 rupees and to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 6 months.

5. General Notice No. 546 of 2020 is hereby revoked.

Les Casernes Curepipe Police Training School

DR. K. K. S. JAGUTPAL *Minister of Health and Wellness*

2 April 2020

APPENDIX

RESTRICTED AREAS

QUARANTINE CENTRES	ADDRESS					
Adventist Centre de Jeunesse Belle Mare	Coastal Road, Belle Mare					
Ambre Mauritius Hotel	Coastal Road Palmar, Belle Mare 41604					
Anse La Raie Youth Centre	Royal Road, Anse La Raie, Cap Malheureux					
Asso Villa Belle Mare	La Pelouse, Coastal Road, Belle Mare					
Be Cosy Apart Hotel	Coastal Road, Trou aux Biches					
Beau Bassin Police Training School	Subramanien Bharati Road, Beau Bassin-Rose Hill					
Calodyne sur Mer Hotel	St Francois Street, Coastal Road, Calodyne					
Casuarina Resort & Spa	Coastal Road, Trou aux Biches					
C Mauritius Hotel (Constance Palma)	Coastal Road, Palmar					
Dr. J. Burty David Senior Citizens Recreation Centre, Pointe aux Sables	Coastal Road, Pointe aux Sables					
Emeraude Beach Attitude Hotel	Coastal Road, Belle Mare					
Gold Crest Business Hotel	St Jean Road, Quatre Bornes					
Lady Sushil Ramgoolam Recreation Centre, Pointe aux Piments	Mont Choisy Coast Road, Grande Pointe aux Piments					
Le Chaland Coast Guard Training School	Le Chaland, Near Shandrani Hotel					
Le Champ De Mars Hotel	Champ de Mars, 22 Frère Félix De Valois Street,					

Port Louis 11404

Les Casernes, Curepipe

Long Mountain Hospital B19, Baillache, Long Mountain

Mahebourg Hospital Mahebourg

Manisa Hotel Coastal Road, Flic-en-Flac

Mauricia Beachcomber Resort & Spa Royal Road, Grand Baie 30512

New ENT Hospital Vacoas

New Souillac Hospital Cr. Morisson Street and Dr. Wiehe Street, Souillac

Pointe Jerôme Youth Training Centre Coastal Road, Mahebourg

Quatre Soeurs Refuge Centre La Chapelle Road, Quatre Soeurs

Radisson Blu Resort & Spa Coastal Road, Post Lafayette 41519

Recif Attitude Hotel B38, Pointe aux Biches

Riva Bella Residence Pointe aux Sables

Solana Beach Mauritius Coastal Road, Belle Mare, 415182

SSR Senior Citizens Recreation Centre, Coastal Road, Belle Mare

Belle Mare

Tamassa Resort Hotel Coastal Road, Bel Ombre

Vacoas Detention Centre John Kennedy Street, Vacoas (Behind Vacoas

Police Station)

Veranda Grand Baie Hotel & Spa Royal Road, Grand Baie

Veranda Palmar Beach Hotel Coastal Road, Belle Mare

Victoria Beachcomber Resort & Spa

Coastal Road, Pointe aux Piments 21304

General Notice No. 550 of 2020

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969

(Act No. 59 of 1969)

Notice is hereby given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by Section 7 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from Monday 6th April, 2020 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for the purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 516 of 2020 is hereby cancelled.

Mauritius Revenue Authority
Port Louis

2nd April 2020

Country	C		C - 1-	Value in Demons	Company		C		C - 1-	Valentia Democrat
Country	Currency		Coae	Value in Rupees as at 01.04.2020	Country		Currency		Coae	Value in Rupees as at 01.04.2020
Argentina .	Peso		ARS	0.6174	Myanmar	***	Kyat		MMK	0.0287
Australia .	Dollar		AUD	24.7970	New Zealand		Dollar		NZD	23.6542
Bahrain .	Dinar		BHD	105.0481	Norway		Krone		NOK	3.8321
Brazil .	Real	•••	BRL	7.6294	Oman		Omani Rial		OMR	103.1382
Canada .	Dollar		CAD	28.1638	Pakistan				PKR	0.2396
China .	Yuan	•••	CNY	5.6059						
COMESA .	Comesa Dollar		CMD	39.7082	Saudi Arabia	•••	3	•••	SAR	10.5495
Czech Republic .	Koruna		CZK	1.5968	Seychelles	***	Rupee	•••	SCR	2.9005
Democratic					Singapore	-	Dollar	•••	SGD	28.1300
Republic of Congo	_	•••		0.0233	South Africa		Rand		ZAR	2.2591
Denmark .	Krone			5.8633	Sri Lanka		Rupee		LKR	0.2101
231	Pound		EGP	2.5308	Sweden		Krona		SEK	4.0049
	Euro		EUR	43.7377	Switzerland		Franc		CHF	41.3068
0 0	Dollar	***	HKD	5.1219	Taiwan				TWD	1.3096
Hungary .	Forint		HUF	0.1213						
India .	Rupee		INR	0.5273	Tanzania		Shilling	•••	TZS	0.0172
Indonesia .	100 Rupiah	•••	IDR	0.2417	Thailand	***	Baht		THB	1.2091
Israel .	Shekel		ILS	11.1964	Tunisia		Tunisia Dinar		TND	13.8791
Japan .	100 Yen		ЉΑ	36.5900	Turkey		Turkish Lira		TRY	6.0030
Jordan .	Dinar		JOD	56.0850	UA Emirates		Dirham		AED	10.8114
Kenya .	Shilling	***	KES	0.3778	U.S.A.		Dollar		USD	39.7082
Korea .	Won	•••	KRW	0.0325	Uganda					0.0105
Kuwait .	Dinar		KWD	126.9850				•••	100 1000000	
Malagasy Republic	c 100 Ariary		MGA	1.0687	United Kingdon	n	Pound Sterling	•••	GBP	48.9072
Malawi .	Kwacha		MWK	0.0544	Uruguay		Peso Uruguayo		UYU	0.9076
Malaysia .	Ringitt		MYR	9.1875	Vietnam		100 Vietnam Don	g	VND	0.1683
Mexico .	Peso	***	MXN	1.6703	Zambia		Kwacha		ZMW	2.1884

By Authority: Government Printing Department, La Tour Koenig